in issue as at the date on which the Conversion Rights attached
to the Convertible Bonds are exercised and be entitled to all
dividends and other distributions the record date of which falls
on a date on or after the such conversion date of the Convertible
Bonds.

– 11 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 600,000,000 Shares in issue. Set out
below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon the exercise
of the Conversion Rights in full (assuming that (a) the Convertible Bonds are fully placed and
subscribed; and (b) there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares, or otherwise any other
change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Conversion Shares

upon exercise of
the Conversion Rights in full

(for illustration purpose only) (Note 3)
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders
Starcross Group Limited (Note 1) 52,155,111 8.69% 52,155,111 3.48%
Ample Platinum Enterprises

Limited (Note 2) 149,900,000 24.98% 149,900,000 9.99%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 900,000,000 60.00%
Other public Shareholders 397,944,889 66.33% 397,944,889 26.53%

600,000,000 100.00% 1,500,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of Starcross Group Limited is owned as to
75% by Mr. LEONG Hing Loong Rudoff (“Mr. Leong”) and 25% by Ms. CHEW Christina Mooi Chong
(“Ms. Chew”), the spouse of Mr. Leong. By virtue of the SFO, both Mr. Leong and Ms. Chew were
deemed to be interested in the 52,155,111 Shares in which Starcross Group Limited was interested.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Ample Platinum Enterprises Limited was the registered holder
of 149,900,000 Shares and Mr. HUI Kee Fung (“Mr. Hui”) is the sole shareholder of Ample Platinum